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Foreword 

The Bundick name seems to have been indigenous to the Eastern Shore of 

Virginia in early records. It has been found only twice in records elsewhere. 

In April 1635, William Bundock or Bundick was master of the ship, Hopewell of 

London, bound for New England (Hooten, pp. 44, )6, 49). Richard Hull gave 

Richard Bundick as one of his headrights, when he patented 300 acres on the north 

side of Mockjack Rny in Gloucester County, Virginia, on 13 August 1650 (Nugent I, 

p. 195). Since headrights could be collected before being used to patent land, 

it seems likely this was the same Richard Bundick who appeared in Eastern Shore 

records in 1647. No other record has been found of early Bundicks in other parts 

of Virginia. In local documents, the name has been spelled as Bundock, Bunduck, 

Bunducke, Blunducke„ Bundike, Bundic, and the 1810 Federal Census for Accomack 

County called all the men of this name Bundwicks. 

The Bundicks of Accomack County, while all descendants of Richard Bundick, 

I, can be divided into four main groups, according to where they awned land. 

Richard Bundick, II, left land in Parkers Neck to son George. George's descend-

ants there have been labeled The Metompkin Line. This branch has been researched 

and a report completed on 5 September 1993. Richard Bundick, II, also left son 

George land near Guilford and at Parksley. George's descendants in these areas 

are the subject of this study. Richard Bundick, II, handed down land in the 

Gargatha area to sons Richard, II, and Abbott. Abbott Bundick's line apparently 

died out with his children, while Richard, II, had a large number of descendants 

in the vicinity of Gargatha, many of whom settled near Modest Town and Nelsonia. 

His descendants apparently include William James Bundick (1829-1907), the writer's 

great-grandfather. Richard Bundick, son, John Bundick, settled in the area 

of Wachapreague and most of the Bundicks of Onancock, and points south, are his 

descendants. 



All documentation in the following write-up refers to Accomack County 

records unless otherwise noted. A list of these records, and secondary sources 

that have been searched, is included at the end as references. Mr. Ralph T. 

Whitelaw, in Virginia's Eastern Shore, has made several small errors. On page 

1175, he states that George Bundick bought land from Elizabeth Warrington in 1775. 

This should have been 1779( Deeds 1777-1783, p. 200). On page 1117, Mr. Whitelaw 

states that Robin3Hole Swamp was divided in 1787 between John A.Bundick's heirs 

and Richard Bundick, each getting 54 acres. The survey, of 23 April 1787, clearly 

shows this land divided, 54 acres each, between William Bundick and John Bundick„ 

John A. Bundick's heirs, and land to the southwest then owned by Richard 

Bundick, Clk (Sur. Rec. #1, p. 59). A later survey gives Richard's part as 84 

acres and this did not become merged with his other land as Mr. Whitelaw 

surmised. On page 1120, Mr. Whitlaw states that a Richard Bundick (wife Suke) 

died in 1790, leaving land in the Parksley- area to son George for life, etc. 

This was the wrong Richard Bundick. He owned land at Gargatha. Richard, son of 

Tabitha, died intestate in 1805 (Orders 180)4-1805, p. 225). 

Attention is called to the fact that until January 1, 1752, the 25th of 

March was New Year's Day. January, February, and most of March, before this had 

the same year date as the preceeding December. The dates of documents used 

herein have been changed to agree with the present calender. 

Undocumented information on the ninth, tenth, and eleventh genera tions 

has been provided by family members, including: Mrs. Rooker W. Hyslop, in a 

letter of 13 March 1982; Mrs. Howard Birch; and Mrs. Percy Thomas. Mrs. Robert 

Ross and Mr. Terry Thomas have helped in locating the Bundick land near Assawoman, 

Mary Frances Carey 
31415 Horntown Road 
New Church, VA 23415 

February 18, 1994 
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Richard Bundick, I 
The First Generation 

The name of Richard Bundick first appears in Eastern Shore of Virginia 

records on 30 August 1647, as his name was given with eight other headrights when 

John Foster patented 450 acres of land in Northampton County (North Co. Deeds, 

Wills 1645 -1651: p. 110). The land was located on the sea side, between Nassa-

wadox and Machipongo (Whitelaw, p. 365 and map). A colonist was eligible for 50 

acres of land for each person for whom he had paid transportation costs from 

England. These persons were called headrights, and had agreed to work for their 

sponser for several years, as indentured servants, to pay back their cost of 

transportation. However, Richard Bundick likely paid for his own passage and 

assigned his right to 50 acres to John Foster. 

Richard Bundick made a deposition in Northampton County Court on 21 June 

1662, in which he gave his age as 41 years "or thereabout" (North Co. Order Book 

1657-166)4, p. 97). This indicates he was born circa 1620 and was 27 years of age 

when he came to the Colony of Virginia. 

He had married by 28 October 1648, for on that date Richard Bundick and 

Dorothy Bundick, his wife: signed a bond with their marks, agreeing to pay John 

Foster for the use of a "servant" (North Co. Deeds, Wills 16)45-1651, p. 163). 

No record has been found of Dorothy Bundick's maiden name. It appears likely 

she was a widow and awned property when she married Richard Bundick. Dorothy 

Bundick died between 23 May 1663, when she cosigned a deed with her husband 

(Deeds and Wills 1663 -1666,p10), and 16 November 1665, when Ruth was "ye wife of 

Richard Bundick" (p. 103). Ruth had had two children before she married Richard 

Bundick, John Jones and Thomas Jones. Accomack County records speak of them at 

times as Bundicks (Wills, Etc. 1673-1676, p. 2)42). They apparently left no local 

heirs, as they were living in Sussex County, Pennsylvania (Delaware) in 1685, when 
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they sold land in Accomack County (Deeds 1676-1690, p. 408). Ruth Bundick was 

still living in 1680, when she signed a last deed with her husband (Deeds 1676-

1690, p. 236), but apparently died soon therseter. Richard Bundick named his 

third wife as Elizabeth in his will of 1692. 

Richard Bundick was granted a patent to 650 acres of land on the south side 

of Pungoteague Creek on 21 November 1654 (Nugent I, p. 296), a patent that was 

renewed on 20 October 1661 (p. 412). He sold this 650 acres on Pungoteague Creek 

to Francis Noryson on 6 September 1672 (North. Co. Deeds 1668-1680, p. 36). On 

23 May 1663, Richard Bundick, planter, and wife Dorothy deeded 500 acres on the 

south side of Pungoteague Creek to Richard Jacob, deceased, saying this land had 

been purchased from Nicholas Waddelaw (Wallop) and that they had "received full 

and valluable satiffaction for ye afsd 500 acres" before Jacob died (Deeds and 

Wills 1663-1666, p. 9 and 10). Witnesses to the deed were Evitt Jones and Thomas 

ffawkes. Richard Jacob's will, written 13 January 1663, recorded 2 March 1663, 

apparently left this land to a son Issac and spoke, in his will, of 350 acres he 

was leaving son Thomas "at Pungoteague on the western part of a main branch of 

said Creek whereon Richard Bundick presently lives" (North. Co. Deeds, Will, etc. 

1657-1666, p. 140). 

On 12 July 1664, Richard Bundick was granted a patent for 1400 acres in 

Accomack County, "at seaboard side beginning at land of Col Edmund Scarburgh, 

bounded south by Long tone (Long Love) Branch" (Nugent I, p. 524). One of his 

headrights was a William Wright. On 9 October 1672, Richard Bundick patented 600 

additional acres "Being the surplus within bounds of his 1400 acres at Arcadia" 

(Nugent II, p. 119). This block of circa 2000 acres is presently called Parkers 

Neck. It is bound south and west by Parkers Creek, the northern branch of which, 

called Long Love Branch or Poorhouse Branch, crosses U.S. 13 just south of Zion 

Church. The creek to the north was originally Arcadia Creek and on present-day 
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maps is labeled Bundicks Creek. 

On 18 December 1666, Richard Bundick and Ruth, his wife, sold to Thomas 

ffowkes 700 acres "of Land being the one half of a patent of ffourteen hundred 

acres granted to me at Janes City under the hand of ye Honble William Berkeley 

and sealed wth ye seale of ye Colony the 12 July 1664" (Deeds and Wills 1663-

1666. p 39 and 40). The consideration was "8000 pounds of tobacco & Cast, the 

value thereof in hand". On 14 February 1667, Richard Bundick and wife Ruth 

gave his daughter, Elizabeth Sturgis, 200 acres "next unto ye lands sold to Mr. 

Thomas ffowkes" (p. 63). On 16 December 1673, Richard Bundick and Ruth sold 550 

acres to John Drummond, stating this was all that could be found of his 9 Oct-

ober 1672 patent (Wills, Etc. 1673-1676, p. 104). On 16 November 1677 Richard 

Bundick and wife Ruth gave his son Richard 200 acres "next to my son in Law 

John Sturgis - part of a 1400 acre Patent" (Wills & Deeds 1676-1690, p. 69). On 

18 November 1680, Richard Bundick and wife Ruth sold to John Barns 300 acres for 

"tenn thousand ffour hundred pounds of good merchantable tobacco and cask - near 

Creek called by the name of Arcadia" (p. 236). 

Richard Bundick lived to be an old man for the times. He would have been 

circa 72 when he wrote his will on 9 December 1692. It was recorded on 28 Feb-

ruary 1693 (North. Co. Orders & Wills 1689-1698, p. 224). He owned no land at 

at this time and was apparently living in Northampton County. He called himself 

"Planter" and he named five children, each of whom was to receive 100 pounds of 

tobacco. His remaining estate, after debts were paid, was left to his wife 

Elizabeth and she was made executrix. 

Richard Bundick's widow lived at least until 28 October 1698, when she made 

a gift of her entire estate to Mary Nottingham (North. Co. Deeds & Wills 1692-

1707, p. 215). Mr. Whitlaw states (p. 329) that Mary-Nottingham, wife of Richard 

Nottingham, Jr., "is said to have been born a Bundick". Since she was not named 
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by Richard Bundick in his will, it appears more likely Nary was a daughter of 

of Elizabeth Bundick by a former marriage to an unknown man. 

The children of Richard Bundick, I, as named in his will, all apparently 

born of his first wife Dorothy, were: 

1. Richard Bundick, II, born circa 1656. See next section. 

2. Elizabeth Bundick, married by February 1667, John Sturgis. John Sturgis 

died testate in 1684 (Wills & Deeds 1676-1690, p. 385). Elizabeth then married 

Thomas Jones. 

3. Ann Bundick, married Thomas Nixson. 

4. Dorothy Bundick. 

E. Grace Bundick. 
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Richard Bundick, II 
The Second Generation 

Richard Bundick, son of Richard Bundick and his wife Dorothy, was born 

circa 1656. This birth year is based on his being 21 years old when his father 

deeded him Accomack County land in Parkers Neck in 1677. He would have married 

first circa 1680, but the name of this wife is unknown. He married secondly 

circa 1700, Susanna Justis, daughter of Ralph Justis and wife, Mary Abbott Justis. 

Ralph Justis had married circa 1675 (Justis booklet), so daughter Susanna was 

near the same age as Richard Bundickts oldest son George. Ralph Justis died 

testate in 1729, leaving property to Susanna Bundick's children when they "come 

to age or marry" (Wills 1729-1737, P. 47). He also named Abbott Bundick and Rich-

ard Bundick as grandsons and left them slaves. 

On October 15 1691, Richard Bundick deeded John Barns the 300 acres his 

father had sold Barns in 1680, relinquishing any title he might have in the land 

C Orders 1682-1697, p. 212). On 23 January 1689, Richard Bundick 

bought 200 acres "near the Seaboard" from Daniel Jenifer for 5600 pounds of good 

tobacco and cask, land to the north of the Tann house branch" (Wills & Deeds 

1676.1690, p. 491). On 10 December 1693, Richard Bundick bought another 74 acres 

from Daniel Jenifer„ called Gargapha Savannah, for 2400 pounds of tobacco (Wills 

and Etc 1692-1715, part 1, p. 69). This land was near the last purchase. Rich-

ard Bundick purchased 299 acres near "Gilford Creek" for 5000 pounds of "Tobacco 

and Casqe" from Edward NixsonluTanner" on 18 January 1701 (p. 394). He then 

owned 773 acres. The Quit Rents of Virginia in 1704 shows Richard Bundick of 

Accomack County, the only Bundick listed, as being taxed for 773 acres in that 

year (p. 14). 

Richard Bundick, II, sold no land. He did give away two 100-acre tracts in 

May of 1728, one "near Guilford Branch", to daughter Susanna Onions and her 



husband John Onions (Deeds Wills Etc 1715-1729, part 2, p. 206) and 100 acres 

near Gargatha to son Richard Bundick, Junr (same page . 

Richard Bundick made his will on 23 Nay 1731 and it was recorded on 6 July 

of the same year (Deeds & Wills 1729-1739, part 1, p. 153). He left son George 

Bundick his home plantation of 200 acres and made him his executor. He gave son 

Abbott (under 21) 100 acres in the woods near Gargathy. He left 73 acres on Gar-

gathy Branch to grandson, William Bundick Pearson. Son Justis Bundick (under 21) 

was to inherit 100 acres near Guilford. Son George was left the remainder of 

Richard's land "at the head of Guilford". He named five living daughters, three 

of whom were married, but no wife. It appears his second wife, Susanna Justis 

Bundick, was deceased before her father wrote his will in 1729. Richard Bundick, 

II, divided personal property between his children, but diVwn slaves. 

The children of Richard Bundick, II, as named in his will, were: 

1. George Bundick, born circa 1680, died testate 1764 (Wills 1761-1767, p.244). 

2. Daughter Bundick, born circa 1682, married circa 1705,   Pearson. 

3. Ann Bundick, born circa 1685, married  Abbott. 

4. Susanna Bundick, born circa 1700, married John Onions. 

5. Richard Bundicks III, born circa 1705. See next section. 

6. Mary Bundick, born circa 1707, married Thomas Evans. 

7. Abbott Bundick, born circa 1710, died testate 1784 (Wills 1784-1787, p. 48). 

8. Tabitha Bundick, born circa 1712. 

9. Keziah Bundick, born circa 1713. 

10. Justis Bundick, born circa 1715, died testate 1769 (Wills 1767-1772, 

p. 252). 
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Transcribed will of Richard Bundick, II 
Wills 1729-1737, part 1, p. 153 

A copy of this will in the original writing is not available 

Page  74 

In the Nome of God Amen I Richard Bundoch of the Ocn,Ity of Accomeck being very weak of 

Body but of Sound end perfect memory I ordain this to be my Lest will end Testament 

Revokeing all others Imprimis I give end bequeath my Soul to God that Gave it and my 

body to the Earth from whence it Came end to be buried at the Discretion of my Executor 

Impe I give and bequeath to my Son George Bundock my elentation whereon I now Live Con-

taining Two hundred acres of Lend with all Houses orchards and all other apourtenences thereto 

belonrinr I give the aforesaid two Hundred acres of Lend to him end his heirs forever 

Item I give end bequeath to may Son Abbott Bundock one Hundred sores of Lend Lying up in 

the 7oods near Cargathy and bounded on Gergethy Branch and my Son RichertsLand till there 

Is the Jinntity I give the said one hundred acres of Lend to my aforesaid Son Abbott 

Bundock and his heirs Lawfully begotten of his Body end for want of such heirs Then to 

my Son George end nis heirs forever. Item I give to my Grandson Williem Bundock Pearson 

Seventy three acres of Lend to him end his heirs LaWfully begotten of his Body end for 

went of such heir then to my Son Abbott Bundock end his heirs for ever Lawfully begotten 

of his body end for want of Such heir then to my Son George Bundock end his heirs for ev r 

it being the Remainder of the Lard I gave my Son Abbott binding on Gargethy branch end J hn 

Bakers Land Item I give end bequeath to my Son Jtstis Bundock one hundred acres of Land 

near Guilford between the Land. I gave John Onions and Richard Jones Land from the branch 

till there is the Sum of one hundred acres but if he dye without heir Lawfully begotten 

of his body I give the said one hundred acres of Land tc my Grandson John Onicne end-

Iris heirs for ever Item I give to my Son George Bundock ell the remainder of my Lend 

rear the head of Guilford but my will is that my Son Abbott have Liberty to Get Timber 

f^r his own Use to build upon his own Lend but if he disposeth of any of the said. Timbe 

aforesaid fcr any ether use or profitt then I barr him of his right for ever Item 1 

rive to my Son Abbott Bundock one feather bed & bolster one Rug 2 blenketts &o one DU6h 

pott one pine Chest, one brass Candle Stick one Young horse Two Cows end Calves three 

Ewes end Lambs one Sow end piggs Two Killeble Hoggs three Barrens of Indian Corn one 

handmill 2 pewter Dishes Four plates my Gun and one Small Table all to be paid to my 

Son Abbott when he Comes to 21 Years old Item I give to my Son Just Is Bundock one festier 

1 bed and belster one Rug Item I give to my Daughter Keziah Burdock one feather Bed and 

bolster and. one Rug and. one Iron Pott to be paid to them at Twenty one years of age or a 
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the Doy of Marriage Item 1 give ell the remoinder cf my putter to be equally divided 

Between my Three Deughter's ilory Evens Tabithe Bundock end Kezieh Bundock Item I give toi

my Son Justis Bundock one Cow end Calf Two Ewes and -uombs end one Smell Iron pott Item 

I give tc my Son in Lew John Onions Twv Ewes end Lambs Item I give to my Three Daug:Iters 

Ann Abbott, Susanna Onions end Mary Evans Twelve pence apeice, and to my Son Richard 

Bundock I also give Twelve pence Item I give to my Dutifull Son George Bundock all the 

Remoinder port of my Estate in what kind soever both reel and personsl after all my 

Legel and just Debts ore oeid icce by him freely to be possessi d and Enjoyed by him and 

his heirs for ever end i do further 8,Toint my Son George Bundock my whole end Sole 

Executor of this my Lest will end Testament, end I do utterly Revoke end Dissolow ell 

end every other former Testaments wills end Executors by me in any Ways before this time 

named wine end bequeathed Ratifying this end no other to be my Lost will and Testament 

In Witness whereof I hove hereunto Set my hand end Seel this 23ra day of May 1731) 

The words Lawfully begotten of his Body is Interlined in the Second Item before 8s:711:Ted 
his 

Witnesses present. Richerd R B Bundock 
mark 

Thes Evons 

William Wilson 
his 

Willm Hastins Ocj 
mark 

At a Oeurt held for Accomack County the 6th day of 

July 1731 

The within Lost will & Testoment of Richa

Bundock deceased was proved in open Court by the Oaths 

of 2homas Evens Gent & William Wilson Two of the Witnesses to the some & admitted to 

Record; Test: ) 
) Jn9 Jackson OL: Our. 

Recorded lest: ) 
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George Bundick 
The Third Generation 

George Bundick, oldest son of Richard Bundick, II, and an unknown wife, was 

born circa 1680. His birth year is estimated from the fact he had married by 2 

April 1706. On that date, John Abbott, Senr, of Accomack County, planter, gave 

to his daughter, Elizabeth Bundick, "now wife of George Bundick" 100 acres non 

ye south side of Back Creek branch wch was given to me by my father John Abbott 

in 1688" (Wills & Etc 1692-1715, part 2, p. 188). On 4 February 1718, George 

Bundick bought 100 adjoining acres from John Abbott of Somerset County, in 

province of Maryland, son and heir of Robert Abbott, deceased (Deeds, Wills 

Etc 1715-1729, part 1, p. 99). George Bundick then owned 200 acres of land in 

the area of present-day Parksley Mitelaw, p. 1120), before his father died in 

1731, leaving him 200 acres in Parkers Neck and circa 100 acres near Guilford 

Creek. On 28 January 1755, George Bundick and wife Elizabeth deeded the latter, 

as 100 acres, here called Robins Hole Swamp, for 20 pounds, to John Abbott Bun-

dick (their son) and to Richard Bundick (their grandson) (Deeds 17)46- 1757, p. 

543). 

George Bundick, like his father and grandfather, lived to be an old man. 

His son and namesake had died 13 years before he made his will on 28 June 1763. 

It was recorded on 23 February 1764 (Wills 1761-1767, p. 2)44). He left son John 

Abbott Bundick the 200 acres "on the seaside where I now live" and made him ex-

ecutor. He gave grandson Richard Bundick (son of his deceased son, George Bun-

dick, Jun") 200 acres "where he now lives provided he let his mother, Tabitha 

Bundick, have a quiet & peaceable living during her widowhood". George Bundick's 

wife had apparently predeceased him, as she was not named in his will. Two 

daughters were also deceased. He divided personal property between his son, his 

grandson, Leah Townsend, daughter of Henry Townsend, daughters Susanna Sturgis 
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and Rachel Satchell, and granddaughters Elizabeth Stephens and Betty Turnell. 

He did not awn slaves. 

The children of George Bundick and his wife, Elizabeth Abbott Bundick, were: 

1. George Bundick, Jun", born circa 1710, died testate 1751 Wills 1749-

1752, p. 259), married circa 1732, Tabitha 

2. John Abbott Bliessi&ek Bundick, born circa 1720. See next section. 

3. Susanna Bundick, married   Sturgis. 

L. Rachel Bundick, married Henry Satchell. Henry Satchell died testate in 

1779, naming his wife as Rachel Wills 1777-1780, p. 239). 

5. Elizabeth Bundick, married Christopher Stephens. Christopher Stephens 

died testate in 1751 Wills 1749-1752, p. 327). He named a daughter as Elizabeth. 

6.   Bundick, married Robert Turnell. Robert Turnell died testate 

in 1763, naming a daughter Betty Wills 1761-1767, p. 196). 

7. ?   Bundick, married Henry Townsend. 
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George Bundick, Junr
The Fourth Generation 

George Bundick, Junr, the older son of George Bundick and his wife, Elizabeth 

Abbott Bundick, was born circa 1710. He would have married circa 1732, Tabitha 

. His wife's given name is first found on 21 August 1751, when George 

Bundick, Junr's inventory was returned by his executors, Tabitha Bundick and 

Richard Bundick 1749-1752, p. 290), and again when his father's will was 

recorded in 1764, at which time she had not remarried. Her maiden name has not 

been found. 

George Bundick, j r inherited no land, for he died before his father. He 

apparently lived on his father's land, in an area that became present-day 

Parksley, for this was where his widow and son were living when his father died 

in 1764. 

George Bundick, Junr wrote his will on 14 April 1751 and it was probated on 

30 July of the same year (Wills 17)49-1752, p. 259). He left personal property 

to son Richard Bundick and to daughters Ann Bundick and Elizabeth Bundick. He 

left the use of his personal estate to his unnamed wife, during her widowhood, 

and then to his children. He made his wife and son Richard his executors. 

The children of George Bundick, Jun' and his wife Tabitha were: 

1. Richard Bundick, born cicra 1732. See next section. 

2. Ann Bundick, born circa 1736. 

3. Elizabeth Bundick, born circa 1740. 
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Will of George Bundick, Jun" 
(Wills 1749-1752, P. 259) 
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The inventory and appraisal of the estate of 

George Bundick, Junr 
(Wills 1749-17521 P. 290) 

_4,/ int/into it,- 4.4.44; 
LeuIw r. /N., .4- 17.c 

• .4 .44 - — — 4 7 f, 0, a 

- - -

flos3;tris rtf %Kelt 

f • 1.44 /1? t  
2 

c1.1 

14 oft Yedt:

9;„ Ti;„„tett 5 4 f, 

1 4 I. 6' 
-

4i4 L . 

g P4/04Cel4iL 4.1 1 4f /XV Og-4 - hi00 1144;e i r . a. 1 , I. ‘-

Cif.) 1 1004 - - - -4 4f, 
c Pr.4 , - 1, 3" L 

9; lif 44t) I antIC;14 - 101- isef6_ _ __I,  0 
9; 1 Yeialk 44.< — --° o 

— — — — — 
4 

1, 
2 ; 0.414,„.• A 140.2 10,44:a, - --ft.) — ---- 6_3 — — - — ----- ----3, la, a ,. 

'9e i . ,, thea., f A.,...t.....2 g YU". ..12 i '..t q* .4 -- - —

i,..4 .-) .". 2, is 4 0 , 

9; 1 2%,  A dati- 241 444+9 1 ./...,. 9,1'r---4t
9; , !....4, .„).41.., 51, S.,,-- .__-__ _ _ _ 1- _ _. 

m/ — - 
, /;Lt ,,,i v ..j , .4,f ...,, „p.,..) i ,),,ii, — - ii

9, On 0.--. -4-4-
i f  /441 .  : 1 ,  le._.§:;€.0- a...2 , art- ft;m_ ; ,;217,, , _- - - — - — ii-, A, 0 ,_ 

0  ' i " 4 r. " - . a,,,1 1 f ~fel lose0-- A , -,, - ;, •-t- -- 1/,

9; 1  d ( isaye /- /41V4 ? '013 f A .1 to/ .! _ 1 _ _ _ • _ _ _ _ _ _:. — -- I , , ,C 

C7 , *#••• 

. 

, -• 444 - AO i Za I 5 fri-hAlio .4 d f itemit 5 4 •  , ---0, /3, 4, ,1 7

9; 1 4 ,(.4 44 ...1 • aa, 9 ..,,-) .e,; iA" ,d al    4, I, 4, , 
% , -4,s,.-2.4,.,,.0 a , ,ff ..4.) , 4y,....,15 ./' .44.7..3,Q 2/6-2...______ 

---.. 
j ., c , 

, 9; f 

a 4 /A1 4 mos) f Zslo ev040- g• !fit'  • 491   - 0,

9;  Ap 1  4•,,i. &trek, .0 e - 1 .44«.i. a a we w 1,4t AE,...., — - -4. (i.„. .. ..,/, ....,„,"4.,,....4.,;, 06,' 4• -. i e 4.,
fx ,, 4,, me • o ;,.•;.;1_,4,,,, ..71,,,L 6 1-2." -,---- -----17 //.

Vied /1 f , -(4, t54 4 '30/f2 c.,c040 ---- I; (7, a t,
9; 3 ,71 441. ..,..,i,, o J7 k,,a ,f,..or  

, ...,.. 0.. 
, . ... .. . 4 

..N.,?-r• • ' IA' ''' ' 

9 .; 7  4 . 13,& .0 'se 4'?"1..4.;'126,A ,,...,e.A4.4*/-• v.. :- ..c.'_...- - - — 
, : 

, - •._ _,., 
A 

z A 7 ) . ' - - ° A .k. se,. e ,_ 
9; i ,0,44.. . ‘,..7v.o.N..,:J1.4. .4-- 47 aw•PO , eir'" i/6: i ------i--:--._._.__, t -.1" 57- ' 't `• • ‘14, , 4..,,y ,s,,,,..„ 1.... 4,........ft_...,.9 , .., . . .  , . w.,, , ,. 

4141,7 ..4. - ) 9, •.-..,;) ,,.11. Z r 1 
- # 17 ' r :  .4' 2 ‘14 - /I' 

7; 

- - de 0
9; I E7  44 1/6?  — -   a, 74

- I, 0 

17 



•. fy-47.- ______47 , k, 6 ,. 
7.; I id,:n1 # ,i, , „.4,. ,fr- h' 
7, 7 ro-4',..... -1--/ 10-60-73. 1 i — 0 , 

, 2, a , 

74 4? ' 

f • 

....---•.--.• : 

2, 9? . 
0--

2; ., Y,,,. .9,;#-& a..2 , .19k. ,....etaii---.0 /si  
; •(.4,2 , •  , 4,-

5  0,
7, a a i; 1,,,a qi.,..!,) - ig:„..,i77,9 , 74940•49-2 0, 9. °. 
9; /. ,f•c7 414D d f 4,-
2,- 0-

i, 14, 
9; ,  Ar10  As) c 4. .6 ii.14- y 4,2';(4,7„.4  0,
9; a An.•,. .Z,?!/ ,",..1--Y4e-s--..0 ale ' 
Q; 2 4.2./ ,...H.j e...,..„ .; „/ _ — - -  0,
57. 2 4 4., i„.....,„ A..? 14 ,--44 .c./..:1fre .,9 2/   '"'i 2/, 0 

i 

9 ; I ,74:i 1 69?.; 4-4,14 ,0 2 i 4.6 ; /?1  c - 14 ,*•• 1  I<IV —P -  2 

44.4.41/4.1 fir) - / 7 r —Z-5 -14 4' 6-

ex 3, 3 

Cro .3' 0 -terin 44 q4.-.) i - Axe,' 49 .0a R.:, 1 ‘44, 7/ •-,,,. 1,. g 
g 1 TAIL'it  .4:4;t1--...,0 q L a444,/i 0 . 1 . i 41 , 

  or. .57, 7--
4*,,,--- o 2/ ,,,,0 z ..Li: .0Afii 2 3/044.6,7,,,ed kir 4,‘,..:ine hi----4. ,,„. is., d , , . .-______:„_4„ .04 4-

-,. .. / 

710 9.4.4 .p.r/.0 ,.-.0 ,,e '..:4', ..f/, , s a. 9...,,z(a-za,t_..4- it/ 2 3 A. 
9; 34- rf 4a 1.49

.  .7 I 14., .441....)r ,6,etrZ•v,...) i grIef W AI  1/6 j ---- - c 
* atiA.-e Liz.. foa141-"d --- •,42 14 “p •  es4/t)  1  •Oe e. c , a .. 

le 4
,  

---.4 .1/ i 
, t 

T 

oi, 

,::). 

44

gf.

Lik,:t e,,,H ele:04.. e) , f. 3 g,. 4 4,,„,XID . -6', 8%
3 // / Z:.# -ts ._ 0/ 

. a 04 

A .g....e?Zgifent,„,,,,, .../ 4 2_ 4, 
, 
, 0, f., 8 , 

4/-i..., „...) I. 4'..., /hvid 44  — --o 4 A ,  , 
r). 

2:• 1 Asi, 4 4 i Zot,‘ A.4 4.404,....0 140p liAmfd //r  ___ 6'4 14 

ZI 2. /kfSe 0-04. gs Os- Af.•,4 2 iff ) - p./0....._____ r /,‘,. 0- • 
6; iikil (4 mt.,. ..,.- 2 R.1,4-,,-

.4/1 --D 6. Aid 21 P1,7?  
21'. I ;Da& A? ad? 1:444,W1%,..1-: 

9; 1 AVAIL-ssa 4, ;6..40 4,41) fro firr :D 

40, a 

4 /1."-, 

J-4 4
)/ It19 A.-4w 2 14-a#DP,I,  V . • 2, ' 

74; : i , e / _,t). ,c4f„... ,.D 
'  6 1 C 

9; ..44t, ' A c9 ,./- • M. 4 • 
ig44._H 

2   0-71 

ate. 

*Z-Ots2,-i 167•14145,40,-, 
p.-La7A, •,44. 

• s 

„ht.? • 

 to • 
$ 

" 24; 18 



Richard Bundick 
The Fifth Generation 

Richard Bundick, the only son of George Bundick, Jun' and his wife, Tabitha 

Bundick, was born circa 1732. He would have been circa 19 years of age when his 

father died in 1751, and 23 years old in 1755, when his grandparents, George and 

Elizabeth Bundick, deeded the 100 acres called Robins Hole Swamp to him and his 

uncle, John Abbott Bundick, for 20 pounds (Deeds 17)46-1757, P. 543). He likely 

married circa 1755, but the name of his wife has not been found. He could have 

married Rachel Andrews, a daughter of Richard Andrews, who died testate in 1759, 

naming a granddaughter as Rachel Bundick (Wills 1757-1761, p. 126). A Rachel 

Bundick witnessed his will and that of William Andrews in 1763 (Wills 1761-1767, 

p. 225). 

Richard Bundick would have been circa 32 years of age when he inherited the 

200 acres from his grandfather George in 1764, land "where he now lives". A 

survey of this land after his death shows the 200 acres were actually 221 acres 

(Sur. Rec. #3, p. 115). It was later to become the eastern part of present-day 

Parksley (dhitelaw, p. 1120). The same survey shows that Richard's part of 

Robins Hole Swamp contained 84 acres and that it was a separate track located 

near Guilford. 

Richard Bundick's name appears on the 1784 tax list and on a survey (Sur. 

Rec. #1, p. 59) as "Clk". No explanation for this designation after his name 

has been found. The records have been searched, looking for his appointment, as 

clerk, to some office; to no avail. It seems certain it was used to distinguish 

him from Richard Bundicks of other Accomack Parish areas. In 1784, he awned five 

slaves, four horses and eleven cattle. He was taxed 3 pounds 11 shillings 3 pence 

on his real estate and 2 pounds 10 shillings 9 pence on personal property. 

By the time the Federal Census was taken in 1800, Richard Bundick, Senr was 
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over 45 years of age (actually circa 68). He then owned six slaves. Another 

male in his household was 16 to 26 years of age and the only female was 26 to 45. 

Richard Bundick had died intestate by 27 February 1805, when William Grin-

nalds was named to administer his estate (Orders 180)4-1805, p. 225). William 

Grinnalds returned an audit of the estate on 28 June 1805 (Wills 180)4-1806, p. 

507), and a division of the personal property was made on the sage date (p. 508). 

It is apparent that Richard Bundick's wife was deceased by 1805, for his personal 

estate was divided between four children, each of whom received 76 pounds 9 

shillings 4 pence. 

The lands of Richard Bundick were surveyed on 24 September 1805, for a 

division among his heirs (Sur. Rec. #3, p. 115). The four children of deceased 

son George Bundick got 20 to 25 acres each, totaling 90 acres. William Grinnalds 

and wife Nancy got 70i acres, and Arthur Vefsels (dessells) and wife Betsy 

received 60i acres. 84i additional, separate acres "lying Robins Hole near Guil-

ford", went to Richard Bundick, son of Richard. 

The children of Richard Bundick and an unknown wife were: 

1. George Bundick, born circa 1758. See next section. 

2. Nancy Bundick, born circa 1762, married circa 1782, William Grinnalds. 

3. Richard Bundick, Junr, born circa 1766, died testate 1818 (Wills 1818-

1819, p. 125), married circa 1787, Rachel (Fitchett?). Richard Bundick, Junr 

left his "plantation called Robin Hole", of 80 acres, to his son, Richard A. 

Bundick. He named another son as John T. (F?) Bundick, his wife as Rachel, and 

a daughter, Damaris Bundick. Richard's widow, Rachel Bundick, made her will on 

7 August 1820 and it was probated on 25 February 1822 (Wills 1821-1823, p. 125). 

She named the same three children. Rachel left land to son John F. Bundick, 

saying he was under 21 years of age, and other land to daughter Daisy Parks, "now 

wife of Benjamin Parks". She also named a granddaughter, Eunice P. Rogers. 
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Rachel's land was surveyed on 13 March 1822 and it contained 41 acres 3 roods and 

perches. She had sold 6 acres to Southy Taylor and 8 acres were to go to son 

John F. Bundick, while the balance was to be sold at public auction. Her land 

was located ai miles "in a south direction from Guilford" (Sur. Rec. #5, p. 100). 

The children of Richard Bundick, Jun" were: 

A. Daughter Bundick, born circa 1790?, married circa 1810?,   Rodgers. 

B. Richard A. Bundick, born circa 1795, died testate 1824 Wills 1823-

18241 p. 386), married by bond of 11 July 1821, Ritta Annis, daughter of Levin 

Annis 1806-1832, p. 24). Richard A. Bundick and wife Ritter Ann sold "land 

left him by Richard's father, between head of Guilford Creek and Back Creek", to 

Major Mason on 13 December 1822 (Deeds 1822-182)4, p. 157) and more of the same 

land to Major Mason on 28 January 1823 (p. 198). Richard A. Bundick left, by will, 

the entire balance of his estate to his wife, Writter Bundick. He apparently had 

no children. Ritta Bundick, "widow of Richard", married Robert Barnes, widower, 

by bond of 27 March 1826 (MLB 1806-1832, p. 10). 

C. John F. (Fitchett?) Bundick, born circa 1803. John F. Bundick appar-

ently inherited only 8 acres from his mother in 1822, at which time he was under-

age. Between 24 January 1824 and 8 April 1824, John F. Bundick sold a total of 

123 acres of land (Deeds 182)4-1825, p. 7, p. 54, p.115, p. 522). He sold 8 acres 

for$32 to Samuel Taylor. He sold 60 acres to Raymond Riley (his mother's execut-

or -this could have been a mortgage), land "bound on the east by part of tract 

divised to Damy Parks by will of Rachel Bundick", and he sold Gillet Young, in 

two deeds, a total of 55 acres. After 1824, John F. Bundick apparently disappered 

from Accomack County records. He was unmarried when he sold his land and no 

marriage record for him has been found. 

D. Damaris/Daisy/Damy Bundick, born circa 1800. Damy Bundick, "daughter 

of Richard", married Benjamin Parks, "son of Benjamin", by bond of 19 December 
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1818 (MLB 1806-1832, p. 100). 

4. Betsy Bundick, born circa 1770, married by bond of 8 January 1794, 

Arthur Wesse1ls (MLB 1774-1806, p. 31). 
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George Bundick of Richard 
The Sixth Generation 

George Bundick, the older son of Richard Bundick, was born circa 1758. His 

name appeared directly under that of Richard Bundick, Clk, in the 1784 tax list 

as "George Bundick, his son", indicating he had married and was head of a house-

hold by that year. He owned only two horses and was taxed 14 shillings. He 

would have married circa 1779 (son William born in 1780). His wife was another 

Tabitha Bundick, whose maiden name is unknown. 

The 1800 Federal Census lists "George Bundick, Rich. Clk" as 26 to 45 years 

of age (42?). He had one other male in his household, at 16 to 26 yearsland five 

females, one being his wife, also 26 to 45 years. Two females were under 10 

years, one was 10 to 16 and another 26 to 45 years. 

George Bundick died intestate the year before his father, for, on 31 October 

1804, his widow, Tabitha Bundick, qualified to administer his estate (Orders 180)4-

18051 p. 148). Tabitha Bundick made her will on 1 January 1818 and it was recorded 

on 25 February 1818 (Wills 1817-1818, p. 333). She left personal property to 

three of her children and the remainder of her estate, both real and personal, 

was to be divided between all her children. George and Tabitha's four surviving 

children inherited a total of 90 acres from his father in 1805. 

The children of George Bundick of Richard and his wife, Tabitha 

1. William Bundick of George, born 1780. See next section. 

2. Tabitha/Tabby Bundick, born circa 1782, married by bond of 1 June 

James Taylor (MLB 177)4-1806, p. 29). 

3. Sally/Sarah Bundick, born circa 1785. She chose her uncle 

Bundick, were: 

180)4, 

Richard as 

her guardian in 1805 (Orders 180)4-1805, P. 333). Sally Bundick sold 24 acres to 

Edmund Parks for $330 on 4 September 1841 (Deeds 18)41-1842, p. 444). She died 

intestate, unmarried, by 27 February 1843, when her estate was to be administered 
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by her brother, William Bundick of George (Orders 1842-1845, p. 130). 

L. Betsy Bundick, born circa 1792. Betsy chose Ephraim Wessells as her 

guardian in 1805 (Orders 1804-1805, p. 333). She married William Satchell, son 

of George Satchell, by a bond of 18 May 1815 (MLB 1806-1832: p. 111). 

5. Daughter, born circa 1795, deceased by 1805. 

26 



William Bundick of George 
The Seventh Generation 

William Bundick of George was born in 1780, according to his tombstone on 

route 176, on the outskirts of Parksley, toward Accomack Wayside. His stone 

gives his death in 1860 at 80 years. It stands with his wife's stone, along 

a ditch on the north side of the road. Polly Bundick's stone states she died 

in 1861, but her age cannot be read, for the bottom of the stone is under the 

ground. (See note). 

William Bundick of George was a grown man in 1804, when his father died. 

He inherited 20 acres of his grandfather's land in 1805. He sold this tract, 

as 21 acres, to James Taylor, for 78 pounds, on 27 February 1809 (Deeds 1807-

1810, p. 257). This was part of 221 acres that had been owned by his Bundick 

ancestors since 1688 and 1718 and even longer by his Abbott ancestors. 

William Bundick of George married Polly Davis, "daughter of Henery", by a 

bond of 23 June 1814 (MLB 1806-1832, p. 24). The marriage took place on 25 

June 1814 (Har. Reg. #1, p. 18). He would have been 34 years of age when he 

married. 

The 1820 Federal Census lists William Bundick of George as 26 to 45 (40) 

years of age. He had two females in his household of 26 to 45 years and two 

others under 16 years. There were also two males in the household, one under 

10 years and another between 10 and 16 years. William Bundick of George owned 

two slaves in 1820. By 1850, William Bundick was a 66-year-old farmer (70 years?). 

His wife Polly was 55, daughter Tabitha was 27, and sons John and Thomas, 15 

and 12 years, respectively. 

William Bundick of George was exempted from paying taxes on 29 March 1852 

"by reason of age and infirmity" (Orders 1851-1854, p. 175). The Register of 

Deaths reports that he died on 18 May 1860, at 80 years. 
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The 1860 census gives Polly Bundick, at 69, as head of a household that 

included her 

at 26 years. 

William 

daughter, Tabitha Bundick, at 42 years, and son, Thomas Bundick, 

Polly Bundick, widow of William, died in 1861 (Orders 1860-62, p.

Bundick of George did not leave a will, nor did his wife. John E. 

Wise was administrator for them both (Orders 1860-1862, p. 92 and p. 464). All 

six of their children were named in a deed of 25 February 1863, when they sold 

25 acres to Zorobabel Mason "known as the Benjamin 

by William Bundick of George" (Deeds 1862-1865, p. 

and wife Ann and William Bundick, of Princess Anne 

wife, sold to their brother, Thomas Bundick, 

formerly owned by William Bundick of George, 

16 August 1864 (P. 439), each for 260. 

their 

on 31 

Parks land and formerly owned 

90). Sons George H. Bundick 

County, Virginia, with his 

undivided part of 72 acres, 

May 1864 (P. 427) and on 

William Bundick of George had bought 7 acres on 12 June 1821 from James and 

Nancy Davis for $180 (Deeds 1821-1822, p. 277). He bought 30 acres on 5 February 

1827 from Benjamin Parks and wife Damey for $105 (Deeds 1825-1827, P. 487). He 

bought 3 acres from Leah Rew on 30 December 1830 for $18 "where said William now 

lives" (Deeds 1830-1832, p. 84). On 1 February 1845, William Bundick of George 

bought 35 acres from Richard J. Rew and wife Nancy for $500, land near the Poor 

House and William of George's other land (Deeds 1844-18)46, p. 261). There seems 

little doubt but that thea tombstones of William Bundick and wife Polly stand 

on land he owned. 

An item of interest has been found in Accomack County Levy Papers 1805-

1835, which include the Poor House accounts. In 1832, William Bundick (of G) 

was to be paid for "rying(?) & carting wheat for the use of the P. House" (Loose 

Papers). 

The children of William Bundick of George and his wife, Polly Davis Bundick, 

were: 
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1. George H. Bundick, born 1815. See next section. 

2. Tabitha Bundick, born circa 1823 (1850 census), died 5 March 1898, aged 

80 years (Pen. Ent.,Earch 12, 1898 issue). This notice of Tabitha Bundick's 

death says she was a sister of John Bundick and Thomas Bundick, obviously unmar-

ried. 

3. William Bundick, born circa l824 (1850 census). William Bundick and wife, 

of Princess Anne County, Virginia, sold 1/6 of the land that had belonged to Wil-

liam Bundick of George to brother Thomas Bundick, on 31 May 1864 for $260 (Deeds 

1862-1865, p. )439). The 1850 census for Princess Anne County gives a William 

Bundick, a 26-year-old fanner, with wife Pemmy, 38. They had no children in 

their household in 1850. 

4. Margaret Bundick, born circa 1829 (1850 census). Margaret Bundick 

married Thomas Dix by a Somerset County, Maryland, licence of 29 November 1849 

(Som. Co. Mar. Rec 1796-1871, p. 39). The 1850 census for Accomack County shows 

Thomas Dix, 33, a shoemaker, with wife Peggy, 21. In 1860, they had a daughter 

Polly Dix, 10, and son John Dix, S. 

5. John Bundick of Malta.% born 15 April 1832, died 16 August 1913, according 

to his tombstone in Parksley Cemetery (Graven Stones, p. )40). John W. Bundick, 

26, married Lovey F. Hickman, 23, (1838-1919) on 26 December 1861 (Mar. Reg. #31 

p. 12). Among their children was a daughter, Polly Ann Bundick (1870-196)4), who 

married William Thomas Bundick in 1892. They were the parents of Paul Bundick, 

Ryland Bundick, Blanche Bundick West and Elise Bundick Justis Dukes, all of whom 

lived at Nelsonia. Other children of John Bundick of William were: William 

Bundick, born circa 1865; Washington (Columbus?) Bundick, born circa 1869; Maggie 

Bundick, born circa 1873; Emm Bundick, born circa 1875; Isabelle Bundick, born 

circa 1878 (all of these from 1880 census) and John F. Bundick, born circa 1882 

(1900 census). 
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6. Thomas Bundick, born 9November 1836, died 12 September 1924, according 

to his tombstone in Parksley Cemetery (Graven Stones, p. )41). Thomas Bundick, 24, 

married Mary E. Sparrow (18)44-1913), "daughter of James A. and Ann Sparrow", on 

27 December 1860 (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 11). Thomas Bundick of W died testate in 

1924, naming his children as: William T. Bundick (married Sallie D. Wright in 

1889 - Mar. Reg. #)4, p. 103), Sadie Marshall, Alice Justis (married Edward B. 

Jusis in 1886 - #)4, P. 86), Mary E. Watts (married John D. Watts in 1890 - #4, 

p 105), Edward J. Bundick, John D. Bundick, and Oscar L. Bundick (married Ella 

Mason in Worcester County in 1902). Thomas Bundick of W also named two grand-

children as John Scott and Otis Scott (Eva Bundick married Morris E. Scott in 

Worcester County in 1893)(Wills 1920-1928, p. 230). 

Note:Since the tombstones in Upper Accomack County were recorded in the early 

1980qt these two old stones have been replaced with a modern one, which reads - 

William Bundick, 1780-1860, and his wife, Polly Bundick. 

/toy. 71 / ail.f:04V1 " 
474e 
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30 



George H. Bundick 
The Eighth Generation 

George H. Bundick, the eldest son of William Bundick of George and his wife, 

Polly Davis Bundick, and apparently named for his two grandfathers, was born in 

1815, according to his age when he married the second time. The notice of his 

death at 82 appears in the 16 January 1897 issue of the Peninsula Enterprise.

This article reports he died at his home at Pastoria on the last day of 1896. 

No tombstone has been found for him or either of his wives. He did not leave a 

will, nor has an administration been found. 

George Bundick of William married (1) Ann Wessells, "daughter of Isaac", by 

a Worcester County, Maryland, licence of 2 January 1837 (dor. Co. Mar. Rec. 1795-

1865, p. 128). Mrs. Annie Bundick died at the residence of her son, Mr. George 

Bundick, on 3 May 1884, at 70 years (Pen. Ent., 10 May 1884 issue). George H. 

Bundick, "son of William and Polly Bundick", at 73 years, married (2) 12 Septem-

ber 1888, Mary Dix, 63, "daughter of George and Sally Dix" (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 97). 

The 1850 Federal Census for Accomack County, Accomack Parish, shows George 

H. Bundick, aged 37, as head of household 315. His wife, Ann Bundick, was also 

37 and they had six children: Mary at 12 years, Thomas aged 11, Elizabeth at 9 

years, George at 6 years, Margaret of 4 years, and 1-year-old William. 

In 1860, George H. Bundick was head of household 166/180 in St. George 

Parish, near Accomac. His age was given as 44 years and his wife's as 46. They 

had the same children in their household, with the exception of their eldest 

daughter Mary. 

No record has been found of George H. Bundick buying or selling land. The 

census records all report he owned no real estate. 

The children of George H. Bundick and his wife, Ann Wessells Bundick, were: 

1. Mary Bundick, born circa 1838 (1850 census). Mary J. Bundick, 24, "dau-
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ghter of George and Ann", married 22 March 1861, Samuel Kelly, 22, son of Thomas 

Kelly (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 12). 

2. Thomas Bundick, born circa 1839 (1850 census). Thomas Bundick, 23, "son 

of George and Annie", married 21 February 1867, Mary Wessells, 20, daughter of 

Ephraim and Mary Wessells (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 20). Thomas Bundick died testate in 

1892, leaving his entire estate to his wife, Mary A. Bundick (Wills 1882-1901, 

p. 497). In 1880, there were three daughters in their household: Sarah A. of 9 

years, Willie at 7, and Maggie at 2 years. 

3. Elizabeth Bundick, born circa 1841 (1850 census). Elizabeth Bundick 

was listed as 18 years of age in her parent's household in 1860. No marriage or 

other, later record of Elizabeth Bundick has been found. There is a small, 

older, tombstone, with no dates, in the Bundick plot at Assawoman Church, which 

reads: Elizabeth, wife of George Graff Bundick. Accomack County records show 

no George Graff Bundick. Should this have been: Elizabeth Bundick, wife of 

George Graff 7 There were no Graffs in Accomack County or Somerset and Worcester 

Counties, Maryland, either. If this stone marks the grave of Elizabeth, daughter 

of George & Ann Bundick, she was likely moved here from down the county sometime 

after 1906, when her nephew bought land near Assawoman and later moved his 

father's grave here. 

4. George Bundick, born circa 1844 ( 1850 census). See next section. 

5. Margaret Bundick, born circa 1846 (1850 census). Margaret Bundick, 19, 

"daughter of George H. and Annie", married 6 May 1866, John W. Barnes, 21 (Mar. 

Reg. #3, P. 18). 

6. William Bundick, born circa 1849 (1850 census). William Bundick, 23, 

"son of George and Annie", married 10 September 1874, Anna Lewis, 21, daughter 

of Levin and Rhoda Lewis (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 40). The census of 1880 and that of 

1900 show only one daughter born of this marriage: Annie George Bundick, born 

May 1884. 
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George Bundick 
The Ninth Generation 

George Bundick, son of George H. Bundick and his wife, Ann Wessells Bundick, 

was born circa 1844, according to both the 1850 and 1860 census. George Bundick, 

son of George, died on 10 May 1884, at 36 years of age, leaving a widow, Margaret 

Bundick (Reg. of Deaths). The Peninsula Enterprise reported his death in their 

May 31, 1884 issue. This record says George Bundick was an industrious farmer 

and very worthy citizen, who died at his home near Drumondtown (Accomac) on 24 

May 1884, aged about 40 years. Family members say that his children were born 

near Tasley. 

Local records continued to call this man George Bundick, when the census of 

1870 gave his age as 25, an unmarried head of a household in St. George Parish, 

and that of 1880, which indicates he was born in 1846 and shows him head of a 

household in Lee District. His tombstone, in Assawoman Methodist Church Cemetery, 

gives his name as George H. Bundick, his birth in 1848 and death in 1884. Since 

his remains had to have been moved to Assawoman, perhaps the birth date on his 

stone is inaccurate. However, his family has a framed memoriaIhonoring him 

which gives his birth on 31 May 1848 and death on 24 May 1884. 

One other record that does not quite agree is: George Bundick, 24, ”son of 

George and Annie", married Maggie Satcheli, 17, "daughter of William and Eliza 

Satchell", on 14 December 1871 at Onancock (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 32), while family 

records show that George Henry Bundick married Margaret Hester Satchel]. on 14 

December 1870. 

On 24 December 1883, George Bundick bought 100 acres of land from Sallie 

E. Slocomb of Worcester County, Maryland, for $1200 (Deeds 56, p. 318). He 

gave Mrs. Slocomb a bond for $100 on the same day, putting up the land as col-

lateral (p. 319). This farm was "near the village of New Church, on the road to 
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Horntown", bordered on the south by the road, on the west by William H. Marshall's 

land, and on the east by Solomom Marshall's heirs. This is the present home farm 

of William C. Carey, Jr. On the same day, Sallie E. Slocomb sold to James E. 

Justice, land on the opposite side of the road, land presently owned by H. Robert 

Tull (p. 316). James E. Justice had married Elizabeth T. Satchel in 1869. His 

wife and George Bundick's wife were sisters. 

On 10 February 1886, Alfred J. Lilliston, administrator of George H. Bundick, 

deceased, paid to Sally E. Slocomb 4434 91/100, on the debt to her, "said amount 

being the full balance in said administrator's hands" (Deeds 59, p. 25). This 

land was sold at public auction on 6 June 1891 and Sally E. Slocomb bought it 

back for 860 (Deeds 63, p. 413). James E. Justice and his wife Elizabeth sold 

the farm on the opposite side of the road to William J. Ardis in 1888 (Deeds 60, 

p. 328). 

George Bundick was the third man of this Bundick line who died before his 

father. Besides his widow, he left five children, the eldest only 12 years of 

age and the youngest at 11. Since there is no 1890 census, the family cannot be 

located again until 1900. It is evident that George Bundick had not moved his 

family to New Church before he died, for the record of the sale of his personal 

property on 11 November 1884 gives the names of people who bought as lower 

Accomack County people (Inv. 1882-1886, p. 454). It is possible that Margaret 

Satchell Bundick then moved her family to New Church, to live near her sister and 

brother-in-law, for the family relates that she farmed to raise her children. A 

Horntown Methodist Church record shows her eldest son a member of a Sunday 

School Class there in 1891 and his baptism there on 8 November 1896 (Downings 

Methodist Church Records). 

The 1900 census shows the family in Atlantic District and, from the names of 

neighbors, they were living near Temperanceville. Margaret Hester Satchel, wife 
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of George H. Bundick, was born in 1853 and died in 1927, according to her tomb-

stone in Assowoman Methodist Church Cemetery. She had lived to raise her own 

children and help raise grandchildren. After her children married, she continued 

to make her home with her eldest son, G. Henry Bundick. Her obituary states she 

died at his home, near Ass owoman, on 14 April 1927 (Pen. Ent., 16 April 1927 

issue). 

The children of George H. Bundick and his wife, Margaret Hester Satchell 

Bundick, were: 

1. George Henry Bundick, b. 13 January 1872. See next section. 

2. Calvin Thomas Bundick, born 23 July 1875, died 30 June 1952. Calvin T. 

Fletcher, 26, married Sadie E. Richardson, 22, on 31 December 1902 (Mar. Reg. #4, 

p. 82). Calvin Bundick had one daughter, Lena Mae Bundick (1903-1983), who 

married Arthur D. Fletcher (1905-1989) of Wattsville,(Wills 26, p. 255). 

3. Crissie May Bundick, born 1 March 1878, died 4 December 1948. Crissey 

N. Bundick, 18, married (1) Thomas L. Mariner, 24, in Worcester County, on 10 

January 1891 (LESMR 1865-1906, p. 60). She apparently married (2) Edward T. 

Bundick, widower, and father of Clinton C. Bundick (her mother's obituary). 

Christine M. Mariner (1878-19)48) and husband, Thomas L. Mariner (1866-1918) are 

buried in the First Baptist Cemetery at Pocomoke on By-Pass Road. She was the 

mother of Mrs. L.R. Parsons, Mrs. Regie Marshall of Messongo, Lelia Mariner and 

Franklin B. Mariner. 

4. William Raymond Bundick, born 13 August 1880, died 26 December 1908, by 

drowning. William Bundick, 22, married Manie Johnson, 17, in Somerset County on 

30 August 1903 (LESNR 1865-1906, p. 60). They had an only son, Raymond W. Bun-

dick (1906-1966). His mother married (2) Mr. Al Thornton of Horsey. 

5. Dorendia Rennie Bundick, born 28 December 1882, died 1 March 1950. 

Rena B. Bundick, 19, married James D. Johnson, 22, on 24 November 1901 (Mar. Reg. 
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#4, p. 66). Rennie D. Johnson (1882-1950) and husband, James D. Johnson (1879-

1964) are buried in Parksley Cemetery. They had a daughter, Mabel B. Johnson, 

and four sons: J. Marion Johnson, Norman R. Johnson, Ray Thomas Johnson and 

Randolph J. Johnson. 
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George Henry Bundick 
The Tenth Generation 

George Henry Bundick„ the eldest of five children of George Bundick and his 

wife, Margaret Hester Satchell Bundick, was born on 13 January 1872. He lost 

his father in 1884, a few months after his 12th birthday. 

As has been stated, George H. Bundick was attending Horntown Methodist 

Church in 1891 and was baptised there in 1896. He and his wife, Maggie E. 

Bundick, were both attending Temperanceville Methodist Church in 1897 and she 

became a member there, by certificate, on 18 January 1900 (Downings Church Records). 

The 1900 Federal Census shows this George Bundick as head of household 357/ 

360 in Atlantic District, a 27-year-old farmer, living on rented land. From the 

names of neighbors, he was living in the Temperanceville area. His wife, Maggie, 

born in Maryland, was also 27. They had been married two years, but had no 

children. His mother, Margaret (Satchel) Bundick was living with them, as were 

his brothers Calvin and William and sister Rennie Bundick. His 18-year-old 

"sister-in-law", Mary "Dickerson" (Daneker?) was also living with them. 

Family records show that George Henry Bundick married (1) circa 1898, Mar-

garet E. Daneker of Baltimore, whose family owned Daneker Clock Works there. 

They had evidently married in Baltimore, as no local record has been found. 

After her death on 4 August 1921 (obituary in Pen. Ent., 13 August 1921 issue), 

George Henry Bundick married (2) 1922-1923, Nary A. Byrus Fitzgerald, widow. 

The obituary of Margaret E. Bundick states that among her survivors was a brother, 

Mr. James Daneker, and three sisters, Mrs. Robert Byrus, Mrs. Charles Andrews, 

and Mrs. Mary Miller, all of Baltimore. Mary A. Byrus Fitzgerald was apparently 

the daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Robert Byrus, since George Henry Bundickts children 

spoke of her as "Cousin Mary". 

On 22 November 1906, G.H. Bundick bought 225 acres of upland and 50 acres 

37 



of marsh, "known as the Onley farm", on the seaside near Assawoman, from George 

A.L. Winder and wife Millie A. for $5000 (Deeds 86, p. 363). The land was 

bordered on the north by T. H. Taylor and wife and S. A. Taylor, east by Bridge 

Gut, south by S. Wilkins Matthews and west by Nock Road (present Arbuckle Neck 

Road). 

The Census of 1910 shows George H. Bundick, a 37-year-old farmer, and his 

family, living in household 143/145, in Atlantic District on Arbuckle Neck Road. 

His wife Maggie was also 37. They had been married eleven years and had then 

had seven children, five of whom were living. His mother, Margaret Bundick, a 

56-year-old widow, was living with them, as was his deceased brother William R. 

Bundick's widow, with her 3-year-old son. 

An article on the front page of the April 27, 1929 issue of the Peninsula 

Enterprise reported that Mr. G. H. Bundick, of Assawoman, was critically ill at 

the home of his business partner, Mr. H. F. Ewell of Makemie Park, after suffering 

a stroke at his office there. This article continues by saying the "Mr. Bundick 

is known throughout the Eastern Shore of Virginia and Maryland, where he has been 

engaged in the produce business for the past twenty years". His obituary, in the 

May 4, 1929 issue of the same newspaper, states he died at Mr. Ewell's home on 

26 April, at 57 years of age, that he was born at Tasley, but resided at Assawoman 

for a number of years. It continues that he was a very successful farmer and 

fertilizer dealer and one of the largest produce brokers in upper Accomack County. 

Besides his seven children, he was survived by his widow, three Fitzgerald step-

children, and three grandchildren. 

On 5 March 1928, George H. Bundick and wife Mary A. gave a deed to his 

brother, Calvin T. Bundick, for half his 275 acre tract near Assawoman (Deeds 

134, p. 272). This deed states that George H. Bundick had sold this half to 

brother, William R. Bundick, but after his death had bought it back and that 
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Calvin T. Bundick had bought it on 20 December 1913 and had now paid for it in 

full. The remaining 131.63 acres was sold on 5 July 1930 at the Drug Store in 

Temperanceville at public auction, by Warner Ames, Special Commissioner (Deeds 

139, p. 38)4). This land was labeled Tract B on a survey of December 1929 (Plat 

Book 3, p. 66) and was purchased by Calvin T. Bundick for $8000. Calvin T. 

Bundick then owned the entire acreage. His home was on the western part of the 

land (Tract A), while the home of brother George H. Bundick was to the east. 

When George H. Bundick bought the land in 1906, the eastern portion contained an 

old home, built circa 1800. This house is now gone, but parts of it were used 

by his great-grandson, Terry Thomas, in his home near Temperanceville. 

The children of George Henry Bundick, all born of his first wife, Margaret 

E. Daneker Bundick, were: 

1. Margaret Esther Bundick, born 9 August 1900. When her mother died in 

1921, Margaret was listed among her survivors as Mrs. Roland Marshall of Newport 

News. Tombstones in Assawoman Church Cemetery show: Roland C. Marshall, born 

1899, died 1951, and Margaret B. Marshall, born 1900. Margaret E. Bundick, 20, 

married Roland Marshall, son of William T. and Florence Marshall, on 28 December 

1920 (Ear. Reg. #)4, p. 286). They had a daughter and four sons. 

2. Harry Daneker Bundick, born 17 January 1902, died 13 June 1962. He 

married (1) Louise Corbin of Sanford (2) Mrs. Dorothy Robinson. He is buried in 

the George Washington Memorial Cemetery in Philadelphia, where he lived. He 

had an only daughter, Mrs. Eugenia W. Allison of New Jersey. 

3. George William Bundick, born 2 June 1903, died 30 November 1962. He 

married Theola Stant of Sanford. They are buried in the J. W. Taylor Cemetery. 

Her stone gives her birth in 1905 and death in 1978. They had an only daughter, 

Mrs. Robert P. Ross. 

4. Ernest Thomas Bundick, born 23 February 1905 and died as an infant. 
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5. Roy E. Bundick, born 30 June 1906 and died as an infant. 

6. Lillie May Bundick, born 8 April 1907. She married Earl Darby and as 

his widow, lives in Atlantic. They had no children. 

7. Willie Blanche Bundick, born 17 August 1908. She married Rooker W. 

Hyslop. They live in Philadelphia and have no children. 

8. Charles Henry Bundick, born 10 November 1910, died 4 July 1984. His 

tombstone is in Assawoman Church Cemetery and his widow lives in their home at 

Atlantic. Mr. Charlie Bundick married Marie Mears of Pocomoke. They had two 

daughters, Patsy Thomas and Shirley Watkinson. 

9. Joanne Bundick, born 1912, died as an infant. 

10. Joanne Elizabeth Bundick, born 29 April 1914, married Howard E. Birch 

of Chincoteague. Mrs. Birch had a kindergarten at Chincoteague for 24 years. 

She lost her husband in 1953 and has since made her home in Michigan, where her 

daughter lives. She also has a son. 

10 
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Bundick Chart IP 

1st Generation 

Richard, I 
b.c. 1 0 
d.t. 1693 
m.(1)c. 1648, 
(2)c. 1664, 

2nd Generation 

(3)c. 1685, 

Dorothy 
Ruth Jones, 

widow 
Elizabeth 

Richard, II 
b.c. 1 
d.t. 1731 
m.(1)c. 1680 
(2)c. 1700, 
Susanna Justis 

3rd Generation 

Elizabeth 
m.(1) John Sturgis 
(2) Thomas Jones 

Ann 
Thomas Nixson 

Dorothy 

Grace 

Geor e 
b.c. 1.,10 
d.t. 1764 
m.o. 1705, Eliz. Abbott 

Daughter, b.c. 1682 
m. Pearson 

Ann, b.c. 1685 
in. Abbott 

Susannah, b.c. 1700 
m. John Onions 

Richard, III, b.c. 1705 
d. int. 1766 

Nary, b.c. 1707 
in. Thomas Evans 

Abbott, b.c. 1710 
d.t. 1784 

Tabitha, b.c. 1712 

Keziah, b.c. 1713 

Justice, b.c. 1715 
d.t. 1769 

4th Generation 

George, Junr
b.c. 1710 
d.t. 1751 
m.c. 1732, Tabitha 

John Abbott, Senr
b.c. 1720 
d.t. 1784 
m.(1)c. 1745 
(2) Bridget 

Susanna 
in. Sturgis 

Rachel 
in. Henry Satchell 

Elizabeth 
in. Christopher 

Stephens 

Daughter 
in. Robert Turnell 

? Daughter 
in. Henry Townsend 



5th Generation 

Richard 
b.c. 1732 - 
d. int. 1805 
m.c. 1755, 
(Rachel Andrews?) 

Ann 
b.c. 1736 

Elizabeth 
b.c. 1740 

6th Generation 

George of Richard 
b.c. 17 
d. int. 1804 
m.c. 1779, Tabitha 

Bundick Chart II? 

7th Generation 

Nancy 
b.c. 1762 
m.c. 1882, William 

Grinnalds 

Richard, Jun" 
b.c. 17 
d.t. 1818 
m.c. 1787, Rachel 

(Fitchett? 

William of Geor e 
b. 1780 
d. int. 1860 
in. 1814, Polly 

Davis 

8th Generation 

Tabitha 
b.c. 1782 
m. 1804, James -

Taylor 
Sarah, b.c. 1785 
d. int. 1843, 

unmarried 
Betsy, b.c. 1792 
m. 1815, William 

Satchell 
Daughter, b.c. 1795 

deceased by 1805 

Betsy 
b.c. 1770 
m. 179)4, Arthur 

Wesswlls 

Daughter, b.c. 1790 
m.c. 1810, 

Rodgers 

Richard A., b.c. 1795 
d.t. 1824 
in. 1821, Ritta 

Ann is 
Danaris, b.c. 1800 

m. 1818, Benjamin 
Parks 

John F., b.c. 1803 

George H. 
b. 1815 
d. int. 1897 
m.(1) 1837, 
Ann Wassails 
(2) 1888, 
Mary Dix 

Tabitha 
b.c. 1823 
d. int. 1898 

William 
b.c. 1824 
in Princess 
Anne Co. by 
1850 

Margaret 
b.c. 1829 
in. 1849, Thomas 

Dix 

John of Wm. 
b. 1632 
d. int. 1913 
m. 1861, Lovey F. 

Hickman 

Thona o W 
b. 183 
d.t. 1924 
in. 1860, Mary E. 

Sparraw 

9th Generation 

Mary, b.c. 1838 
in. 1861, Samuel Kelly 

Thomas, b.c. 1839 
in. 1867, Mary Wessells 

Elizabeth, b.c. 1841 
George, b.c. 1844 (18)48?) 
See Chart IIIP 

Margaret, b.c. 1846 
in. 1866, John W. Barnes 

William, b.c. 1849 
m. 1874, Anna Lewis 

William, b.c. 1865 
Columbus Wash. (1868-1959) 

m. 1888, Missouri Matthews 
Polly Ann (1870-196)4) 

in. 1892, 14n4 Tom Bundick 
Maggie, b.c. 1873 
m. 1892, 14174 T. Dix 

Enna, b.c. 1875 
1114 1897, Thaddeus Evans 

Isabella, b.c. 1878 
m. 1897, Frank G. Riley 

John F., b.c. 1882 

Eva, bt.c., 1874 
in. 1893, Morris E. Scott 

William T., b.c. 1867 
in. 1889, Sallie D. Wright 

Sadie, b.c. 1862 
in. Marshall 

Alice, b.c. 1864 
in. 1886, Edward B. Justis 

Mary E., b.c. 1870 
in. 1890, John D. Watts 

Edward J., b.c. 1877 
John D., b. 1881 
Oscar L.$ b.c. 1884 

in. 1902, Ella Mason 



Bundick Chart IIIP 

9th Generation 

George 
b.c. 1844 (1848?) 
d. int. 1884 
in. 1870 or 1871, 

Margaret Hester 
Satchell 

10th Generation 

George H. 
b. 1;72 
d. int. 1929 
m.(1) c. 1898, 

Margaret E. 
Dane ker 
(2) 0. 1923, 
Mary A. Byrus 
Fitzgerald, widow 

11th Generation 

Calvin T. 
b. 1 
d.t. 1952 
in. 1902, Sadie E. 

Richardson 

Crissie May 
b. 1878 
d. 1949 
m.(1) 1891, Thomas 

L. Mariner 
(2)c. 1920, Edward 

T. Bundick 
William Raymond 

b. 1880 
d. 1908 
in. 1903, Manie 

Johnson 
Dorendia Rennie 
b. 1882, d. 1952 
in. 1901, James D. 

Johnson 

Margaret Esther 
b. 1900 
m. 1920, Roland C. 

Marshall 
Harry Daneker 

b. 1902, d. 1962 
m.(1) Louise Corbin 
(2) Dorothy Robinson 

George William 

12th Generation 

Eugenia 
m. 

b. 1903, d. 1962 
in. Theola Stant 

Ernest Thomas 
b. 1905, died as infant 

Roy E. 
b. 1906, died as infant 

TAilie May 
b. 1907 
in. Earl Darby 

Willie Blanche 
b. 1908 
in. Rooker W. Hyslop 

Charles Henry 
b. 191 
in. Marie Mears 

Joanne 
b. 1912, died as infant 

Joanne Elizabeth 
b. 1914 
in. Howard E. Birch 

Lena Mae (1903-1983) 
in. Arthur D. Fletcher 

Raymond W. (1906-1966) 
in. Minnie 

Allison 

Peggy 
in. Robert P. Ross 

Patsy 
in. Percy Thomas 

Shirley 
in. Phil Watkins on 

Catherine 
m. John Plate 
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BUNDICKS 
Addenda to Parksley Line 

p. 21 and Chart II P - John F. Bundick, of the 7th generation. A John A. (F.?) 
Bundick married Jane Tyler circa 1825? (Mrs. Turnam's, Marriage Records of Accomack 
County, Virginia, 17761854, p. 47, gives this marriage but no date. A complete 
search of Marriage Registers and Marriage License Bonds does not show such a marriage 
at all). The 1850 census includes John F. Bundick, 46 farmer, as head of a house-
hold, with Ann E. Bundick, 21, and Mary J, Simpson, 8. Apparently John's wife was 
deceased by 1850 and Ann was a daughter. John F. Bundick does not show in the 1860 
census (no record of his death between 1850 and 1860), but a Ann Bundick, 32, was 
head of a household in 1860, which included Jane Bundick at 6 years and Mary Simpson, 
17. The census of 1870 gives Annie Bundick, 42, again head of a household, with two 
apparent daughters: Jane Bundick at 17 and Sarah Bundick at 11 years. Mary Simpson, 
27, was also in the household. Jane E. Bundick, 17, "daughter of Anna", married 
William Twiford, 21, on 18 December 1870 (Mar. Reg. #3, p 29). The 1880 census lists 
Ann Bundick, 51, "mother-in-law", in the Lee District household of William Twyford. 

p. 27 and Chart II P - William Bundick of George, of the 7th generation, born circa 
1780, could have married before 1814, when he married Polly Davis at circa 34 years 
of age. It could have been he who married Atte Bunting on 24 July 1806 (Mar. Reg. 

#1, p. 1) and also the William Bundick who married Polly Parks by a bond of 28 Oct-

ober 1809 (MLB 1806-1832, p. 24). 

p. 32, paragraph 2 and Chart II P - Thomas Bundick, of the 9th generation, son of 

George H. Bundick, had three daughters in 1880: Sarah A. Bundick, born circa 1871, 

married 1 January 1888, Maurie Justice (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 95); Willie Bundick, born 

circa 1873, married 30 December 1888) Calhoun J. Thornton (Mar. Reg. #3, P. 99); 
and Maggie Bundick, born circa 1$781 married 29 December 1897, Charles Taylor, at 

Bloxom (Mar. Reg. #4, p. 20). 

p. 32, paragraph 2 and Chart II P - Elizabeth Bundick, born circa 1841, of the 9th 

generation, daughter of George H. Bundick. Delete what I have on her. Elizabeth 

Bundick, 22, daughter of George and Ann Bundick, married 29 December 1864, William 

East of William, 32, at Accomack (this record has been found recently in the marriage 

license book dated 1864-1866, pages unnumbered and not indexed - the marriage was 
not recorded in the marriage registers). It was Elizabeth's daughter, Figgie East, 
aged 9) in the household of her brother William Bundick in 1880, labeled "niece". 

page 29, paragraph 3 and Chart II P - William Bundick, born circa 1824 (1850 census), 

son of George and wife Polly Davis Bundick, married (1) 18 April 1849, in Norfolk, 
Princess Anne County, Virginia, Pemmy McClanahan (38 in 1850). They had, at least, 

one son: 
1. Perry Westly Bundick, born 6 June 1850 in Norfolk, died 13 April 1931 in 

Independence, Montgomery County, Kansas, married 29 May 1881, Mary Elizabeth Poole, 

in Augusta, Butler County, Kansas. They had five children: 

A. Ruth Edna Bundick, born 1883, died 1933, married 1905, Robert Royce Nidhol. 
B. Russell Oscar Bundick, born 1885, died 1970, married 1910, Clara Eliz. Wyatt. 
C. Baby Bundick, born and died 1888. 
D. Mary Helen Bundick, born 1891, died 1944. 
E. Phyllis Pauline Bundick, born 1895, died 1965. 



The 1900 Federal Census gives William Bundick, born February 1823, still living 
in Princess Anne County, Virginia. His wife was then Sarah J. Bundick, born October 
1855, and their children were: William A. Bundick, born 1878; Pearle F. Bundick, born 
1883; Henry C. Bundick, born 1885; Dar (?) Bundick, born 1888 (daughter). Apparently 
this was a second marriage for William Bundick, circa 1875. 

page 29, paragraph 5 and Chart II P - John Bundick of William, born 1832, married 
Lovey F. Hickman in 1861. Their children were: 

1. William Williams Bundick, born 19 December 1865, ciroal6 May 1915 (tombstone 
Parksley Cemetery), married 27 January 1886, at 22, in Wicomico County, Maryland, 
Nancy Wessells, 19 (LES, MD, Mar. Rec., p. 60). They had three children: 

A. Mane L. Bundick, born 1887, died 1952 (tombstone at Fairview Lawn), 
married 27 November 1907, Lee Wessells (Mar. Reg. #4, p. 140). F. Lee Wessells, born 
1885, died 1962, also at Fairview Lawn. 

B. Bessie Williams Bundick, born 1891, died 1973 (tombstone at Parksley 
Cemetery), married 4 July1911, Dorsey Cleveland Core (Mar. Reg. # 4, p.180). He was 
born in 1889 and died in 1984 (tombstone). One of their children was Mary Viola 
Core, who married James O. Gladding of Oak Hall in 1936 (Boston Family of Maryland, 
p. 612). 

C. William R. Bundick or Roy W. Bundick, born 1894, died 1970 (tombstone at 
Parksley Cemetery), married circa 1915, Laura Virginia Matthews (no local record). 
Her obituary (Pen. Ent., April 1, 1954) gives two daughters: Mrs. Lynwood W. Niblett 
of East Point and Mrs. Gloucester P. Gladding of Hopeton. A son, William Roy Bundick„ 
Jr. died in 1936 (Wills 23, p. 180). The 1920 census shows W. R. Bundick, 25, with 
wife L. V. Bundick, 21, and a 1-year-old daughter, Madlin V. Bundick. 

2. Columbus Washington Bundick, born 1868, died 1959 (tombstone in Parksley 
Cemetery, married 26 December 1888, Missouri E. Matthews (Mar. Reg. #3, P. 99). The 
1900 census shows they had an 8-year-old daughter, Pearlie Powell Bundick. The 
obituary of Columbus W. Bundick (Pen. Ent., 18 June 1959 issue) states he was 
survived only by four sisters. His wife, born 1871, had died in 1948 (tombstone). 

3. Polly Ann Bundick, married 6 May 18920 William T. Bundick (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 116). 
4. Maggie E. Bundick, married 28 December 1892, William T. Dix, ( " p. 118). 
5. Emma Bundick, married 10 November 1897, Thaddeus C. Evans (Mar. Reg. #4, p. 18). 
6. Isabelle C. Bundick, married 13 December 1897, Frank G. Riley ( " " 
7. John Thomas Bundick (his name looked like John F. Bundick in the 1900 census),

p ).

born 1882, died 1957 (tombstone in Parksley Cemetery), married 13 October 1901, 
Henrietta Middleton, in Somerset County, Maryland (LES, MD, Mar. Rec., p. 60). Henrietta 
Bundick, wife of J. T., was born in 1880 and died in 1917 (tombstone). The 1920 census 
shows J. Tom Bundick, 37, as head of a household that did not include a wife, but 
five children. The obituary of John Thomas Bundick (Pen. Ent., 3 )ctober 1957 issue) 
states he lived at Leemont and was survived by the sane five children: 

A. Pearle N. Bundick, born circa 1903, unmarried when her father died in 1957. 
B. Edward C. Bundick, born circa 1907, of Baltimore when father died in 1957. 
C. Lois Bundick, born circa 1909, Mrs. Nealy Prescott of Leemont when her 

father died in 1957. 
D. Moreland N. Bundick, born circa 1911. A tombstone at Guilford Church: 

Mbreland H. Bundick, husband of Sylvia G. Bundick, born 1910, died 1981. 
E. Brantley Bundick, born circa 1913. Tombstones in Parksley Cementry are 

inscribed: Brantley. W. Bundick, born 1912- 0 and Juanita P. Bundick, born 1918, 
died 1983. 



page 30, paragraph 6 and Chart II P - Thomas Bundick, born 1836, died 1924, and 
wife, Mary E. Sparrow Bundick, had: 

1. Sarah Ann/Sadie Bundick, born 1862, died 1941 (tombstone in Nelsons Cem-
etery) married (10 29 January 1879, James H. Gunter, at Zion Church (Mar. Reg. #3, 
p. 87), (2) 31 December 1885, John H. Marshall, son of Thomas E. Marshall and wife 
Charlotte, at Chincoteague (Mar. Reg. #3, P. 87). She, a widow, was living in an 
old hotel in New Church when she died. 

2. Alice L. Bundick, born circa 1864 (1880 census), married 9 December 1886, 
Edward B. Justice (Mar. Reg. #3, P. 86). 

3. William T. Bundick, born 6 December 1867, died 24 February 1938 (tombstone 
1 in Parksley Cemetery), married 30 October 1889, Sallie D. Wright, daughter of Charles 
f<and Margaret Wright? The obituary of William T. Bundick states he lived at Parksley 

5\ and was survived by four daughters and a son (Pen. Ent.,4 March 1938 issue). His 
wife's tombstone gives her birth on 22 May 1861 and death on 1 September 1932. Their 
children were: 

A. Charles T. Bundick, born 1891, died 1964 (tombstone in Parksley Cemetery), 
married 24 December 1913, Helen Thomas Shrieves (Mar. Reg. #4, p. 208). His obituary 
states he died 24 October 1964 at 73 years (Pen. Ent., 29 October 1964 issue). He 
was survived by his wife, Mrs. Helen Shrieves Bundick, a daughter, Mrs. Leona Phillips 
of Pocomoke City- and a son, Charles Edward Bundick. 

B. Carrie L. Bundick, born 1892, died ? (tombstone at Parksley Cemetery), 
married 1912, Floyd Samuel Bull, son of Henry and Hennie Bull (Mar. Reg. #4, pp 196). 

C. Gertrude S. Bundick, born circa 1894 (1900 census), unmarried when her 
father died in 1938 and when her brother died in 1964. 

D. Jewel M. Bundick, born circa 1896 (1900 census), unmarried when her father 
died in 1938, and Mrs. Columbus Chase when her brother died in 1964. 

E. Luln A. Bundick, born circa 1898 (1900 census), married 23 December 1920. 
Tankard G. Kellam, Jr., of Onancock (Mar. Reg. #4$ p. 28)4). 

4. Mary E. Bundick, born 20 February 1872, died 24 January 1962 (tombstone in 
Parksley Cemetery), married 12 February 1890, John D. Watts (Mar. Reg. #3, p. 105). 
Her obituary states she was survived by five children, among them being Mrs. Charles 
T. Huckstep, Paul F. Watts and Howard Watts of Parksley. 

5. Eva S. Bundick„ born 7 May 1874, died 27 August 1907 (tombstone in Parksley 
Cemetery), married 28 December 1893, iii Worcester County, Maryland, Morris E. Scott 
(LES, MD, Mar. Rec., p. 60). 

6. Edward J. Bundick, born circa 1877 (1880 census). Edward J. Bundick was 
living in Wilmington, Delaware, in 1938, when his brother William T. Bundick died, 
and in 1948, when brother John D. Bundick died. There is a tombstone in Parksley 
Cemetery for Edward J. Bundick, born 1875, died 1954. Apparently he was not married. 

7. John D. Bundick, born 1880, died 1948 (tombstone in Parksley Cemetery). 
His tombstone indicates he was the husband of Etta B. Bundick, born 1883, died 1933, 
but no marriage record has been found. His obituary gives five children: Mrs. 
Clinton E. Simms of Arlington, Mrs. Leo Medermott and Miss Jacquelyn Bundick of 
Chester, Miss Claudine Bundick of Baltimore, and a son, Mr. Austin Bundick of Chester 
(Pen. Ent., 20 August 1948 issue). 

8. Oscar L. Bundick, Sr., born 1883, died 1959 (tombstone in Edgehill Cemetery), 
married 30 November 1902$ in Worcester County, Maryland, FIla (Etta?) Mason (LES, MD, 
Mar. Rec., p. 60). Henrietta M. Bundick, wife of O. L. Bundick, was born in 1884 
and died in 1947 (tombstone). The obituary of Oscar Lee Bundick, Sr. (Pen. Ent., 
3 September 1959 issue) states he died on 29 August 1959 at 76 years of age and his 
survivors were two daughters, Mrs. George Bradford of Frankford, Delaware, and Mrs. 
Burt:in Ohittum, of Ocean View, Delware and seven sons. They were: Mason L Bundick, 
Cecil Bundick and Wilson Bundick of Accomac; William Bundick of Wilmington, Delaware; 

3 



Marion Bundick of Mount Ranier, Maryland, and Oscar Bundick, Jr., of Ocean View, 
Delaware. He was also survived by a sister, Mrs. John D. Watts of Parksley, 
thirty-two grandchildren, and ten great-grandchildren. 

Mary Frances Carey 
July 61 1996 
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